
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 28 August 2014 
Start Time  9.00 a.m.  

At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 
  
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
  
 
5. Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 7th August, 

2014 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 3) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 152) 
  

 
8. Updates  
  

 
9. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 18th September, 2014  
  

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 07/08/14 9T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
7th August, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Beaumont, N. Hamilton, 
Kaye, Middleton, Roche, Turner, Tweed and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Godfrey, Pitchley, 
Roddison, G. A. Russell, Smith and Vines.  
 
T15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Tweed declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 

RB2014/0857 (application to vary Condition 02 (approved plans) imposed 
by RB2013/0336 at Grange Farmhouse, Lindrick Road, Woodsetts for Mr. 
Jenkinson) on the grounds that he was a member of Woodsetts Parish 
Council. 
 

T16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 
BOARD HELD ON 17TH JULY, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 17th July, 2014, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T17. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments or site visits recommended. 
 

T18. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application below:- 

 
- Partial demolition of public house and erection of extension to public 

house and two detached dwellinghouses at The Black Lion, 9 New 
Road, Firbeck for Mr. Rogers (RB2014/0788) 
 
Mr. R. Bolton (on behalf of the Applicant) 
Mr. R. Potts (Objector) 
Mr. J. Charlesworth (Objector) 

 
(2) That applications RB2014/0126, RB2014/0671, RB2014/0788, 
RB2014/0857 and RB2014/0859 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



10T PLANNING BOARD - 07/08/14 

 

 

the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2014/0688 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and, due to the discussion at the meeting about the 
need to safeguard the war memorial’s boundaries in the most aesthetic 
manner, an additional condition be included regarding the boundary 
treatment around the war memorial, details of which to be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval by the Planning Board. 
 
(4)  That application RB2014/0840 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to an alteration to Condition No. 2 
relating to the change of approved details. 
 

T19. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WAREHOUSE & ERECTION OF A1 
RETAIL UNITS WITH MEZZANINE FLOORS (13548 SQ M GROSS 
EXTERNAL FLOOR AREA) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING (AMENDMENT TO RB2012/1615), ALBA/UPS 
WAREHOUSE, CORTONWOOD DRIVE, BRAMPTON (RB2014/0612)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 6(5) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
26th June, 2014, consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the above-mentioned 
application for planning permission.  The proposed units remained very 
similar in style and scale to those on the adjacent retail park with large 
shop fronts with cladding on the upper part of the building and large 
signage displays and it was still considered that the proposed 
development represented an appropriate scale of building and design 
which would sit in an acceptable manner with the surrounding built form. It 
was, therefore, considered that the scale and design of the proposed 
development accords with the NPPF and UDP Policy ENV3.1 and it was 
recommended that the plan references be updated to include the 
amended plans in Condition No. 4. 
 
Resolved:-  That Condition No. 4 be amended to include the updated list 
of drawing numbers as set out in de
[...]
presentees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 5



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 28 AUGUST 2014 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 
RB2014/0012 
Demolition of existing dwelling & outbuildings and erection of 
2 No. semi-detached dwellings and 2 storey building 
comprising of 7 No. apartments with formation of means of 
access and car parking at 49 Potter Hill Greasbrough for 
Mayfaire & Co Ltd 

 
Page 8 

 
RB2014/0333 
Demolition of an existing unlisted pair of semi-detached 
residential properties within Letwell Conservation Area & 
erection of 1 No. dwelling at land at 15-17 Gildingwells Road 
Letwell for Mr & Mrs Smith 

 
Page 22 

 
RB2014/0643 
Erection of 39 no. retirement living (category II type 
accommodation), including provision of communal 
landscaping areas, erection of bin / electric scooter store and 
sub-station and associated external car parking at land 
adjacent Companions Close Wickersley for McCarthy & Stone 
Retirement Lifestyles Ltd 

 
Page 36 

 
RB2014/0698 
Erection of Public House/restaurant (use class A4/A3), 3 No. 
retail units comprising 1 No. drive through (use class A5) and 
2 No. restaurant/take-away units (use class A3/A5) at land off 
Fitzwilliam Road Eastwood for Northern Retail Ltd 

 
Page 63 

 
RB2014/0756 
Replace existing raised patio and wall with new raised patio 
and wall at 2 Blenheim Close Bramley for Mr J Dallinson 

 
Page 82 

 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 7



RB2014/0775 
Application under Section 73 for a minor material amendment 
to vary conditions 01-06, 08, 12-15, 18, 19, 25, 33, 35, 43, 44, 47 
and 48 imposed by RB2012/1428 (Outline application for 
Waverley New Community) including alterations to the Design 
& Access Statement & Parameter Plans, the Surface Water 
Strategy, and with an increase in the trigger points for the 
submission of an alternative transport scheme to the Bus 
Rapid Transit and for improvements to the B6066 High Field 
Spring/Brunel Way at Waverley New Community Site High 
Field Spring Catcliffe for Harworth Estates Ltd 

 
Page 88 

 
RB2014/0835 
Application to remove conditions 17 & 19 (land contamination 
issues) imposed by RB2014/0070 (Demolition of existing 
buildings & erection of 10 No. dwellings) at Parkstone House 
Crowgate South Anston for Jones Homes (Northern) Limited 

 
Page 123 

 
RB2014/0911 
Retrospective application for change of use of part of dwelling 
to day nursery for 14 No. places (use class D1) at Arborlawn 
Carlisle Street Kilnhurst for Mr P Young 

 
Page 136 

 
RB2014/0927 
Sub-division of building to create a hot-food takeaway (use 
class A5) in new unit, external alterations including 
installation of ventilation/extraction equipment, erection of bin 
store and formation of 4 No. parking spaces at Against the 
Grain Unit 2 Greasbrough Street Masbrough for Peter & Paul  
Eyre 

 
Page 145 

 

Page 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 28TH AUGUST 2014 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2014/0012 

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and erection 
of 2 no. semi-detached dwellings and two-storey building 
comprising of 7 no. apartments with formation of means of 
access and car parking at 49 Potter Hill, Greasbrough, 
Rotherham, S61 4NX for Mayfaire & Co. Ltd. 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is located on the corner of Pot
[...]
er’s expense and it is estimated that the cost will be around £1,800. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 21



 
Application Number RB2014/0333 

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of an existing unlisted pair of semi-detached 
residential properties within Letwell Conservation Area & erection 
of 1 No. dwelling at land at 15-17 Gildingwells Road, Letwell, 
Worksop S81 8DD 
 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site relates to a pair of semi detached properties constructed of concrete 
with a tiled roof with outbuildings to the rear. The dwellings are located on 
Gildingwells Road within the Letwell Conservation Area. The dwellings are 
within a row of properties fronting Gildingwells Road with Nos. 11 & 13 being 
a pair of semi detached properties of similar appearance. The dwellings have 
a long rear garden with open fields to the north. No. 17 Gildingwells Road has 
been extended with a modest porch and single storey rear extension whilst 
No. 15 Gildingwells Road has not been extended. The single storey rear 
extension of No. 17 Gildingwells Road is physically attached to the 
outbuildings and therefore makes the whole built form on the site one single 
building. From the historical maps it appears that the outbuildings were 
constructed at the same time as the dwellings. The village of Letwell is 
washed over by the Green Belt. 
 
 
Background 
 
No planning history. 

Page 22



 
 
Proposal 
 
The applicant currently lives in the dwellings and the proposal is to demolish 
the pair of semi detached properties and to construct a
[...]
deposition of dust, slurry, 
mud or any other material from the site, on the public highway shall be 
removed immediately by the developer. 

Page 34



 
02 
Protected species 
 
Wildlife Legislation 
Nature conservation protection under UK and EU legislation is irrespective of 
the planning system and the applicant should therefore ensure that any 
activity undertaken, regardless of the need for any planning consent, complies 
with the appropriate wildlife legislation. If any protected species are found on 
the site then work should halt immediately and an appropriately qualified 
ecologist should be consulted.  For definitive information primary legislative 
sources should be consulted. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Application Number RB2014/0643 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 39 no. retirement living (category II type 
accommodation), including provision of communal landscaping 
areas, erection of bin / electric scooter store and sub-station and 
associated external car parking at land at Companions Close, 
Wickersley S66 1AU for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles 
Ltd 

Recommendation A.. That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the following: 
 
A commuted sum of £110,000 towards off-site provision of 
affordable housing, with an additional overage payment 
applicable for any rises in sales values from today’s date, 
calculated on an index linked rise in the house market as 
calculated by either the Halifax or the Nationwide Building society 
and will be payable at the end of the financial years 2015/16, 
2016/17 and 2017/18. 
 
B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Site Description & Location 
 
The site to which the application relates forms a roughly rectangular piece of  
land approximately 0.47 hectares in area set to the south of Bawtry Road and 
to the west of Companions Close. It is currently vacant undeveloped land 
which has vegetation to the majority of its boundaries. 
 
To the north of the site beyond Companions Close lies the former parking 
area to XL fish & chip shop (which has since been fenced off) with the rear 
gardens / garages to Nos 176 – 182 Bawtry Road and the three storey flats 
with undercroft garages (Nos 174 A – E Bawtry Road) forming the north 
boundary. The western boundary of the site is flanked by existing garden 
areas to No. 172 Bawtry Road and No. 26 St Albans Way with the southern 
boundary formed by gardens of existing detached bungalows at Nos 16 – 24 
St Albans Way.  To the east lies existing gardens to the two storey dwellings 
and three storey flats located on Companions Close. 
 
 
Background 
 
The site has only been the subject of the following application: 
 
RB2012/1049 - Outline application for the erection of 12 dwellinghouses 

including details of access –Granted conditionally  
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks full permission for the construction of a detached 
building comprising of a total of 39 no. retirement living flats set over two and 
three floors of accommodation comprising a mix of 24 one bed and 15 two 
bed flats. Each flat is indicated to contain separate living and kitchen 
accommodation with bathroom. At ground floor a resident’s lounge, office and 
guest bedroom is further indicated. 
 
The building is set on a ‘T- shaped’ footprint of approximately 1,120 sq metres 
set
[...]
ls. 
 
Neighbourhoods (Contaminated Land Development Officer): Notes the lack of 
potentially contaminative activities at the site and that there is a very low risk 
to the future users of the site from potential site contamination. However 
recommends conditions to ensure controls over importation of top-soils and 
notification should unexpected significant contamination is encountered. 
 
Streetpride (Ecology): The ecological survey work received is suitable and the 
results of the survey are accepted.  The mitigation proposals given are 
adequate and a suggested condition has been provided to ensure these are 
incorporated.   
 
Strategic Housing & Investment Service (Affordable Housing Officer): Notes 
that all of the 39 units in the proposed scheme are individual units of 
occupation under Use Class C3 and as such this triggers a requirement for 
Affordable Housing of 25%, which is the equivalent of 10 units. The applicants 
have offered via a commuted sum an off site contribution of £50,000 based 
upon the submitted viability appraisal, however having being independently 
assessed, a figure of £110,000 has been agreed, with an additional overage 
payment applicable for any rises in sales values from today’s date. This will be 
calculated on an index linked rise in the house market as calculated by either 
the Halifax or the Nationwide Building society and will be payable at the end of 
the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.678,000. These matters 
would be secured via a S106 obligation. 
 
Streetpride (Drainage): Advises that a general agreement to the revised line of 
the existing culverted watercourse (i.e. around the outside of the proposed 
building) has been agreed.  However further matters in relation to flow rates 
need to be controlled via the imposition of suitable conditions / informatives, 
and ultimately approvals under the Land Drainage Act and Building 
Regulations will be necessary. 
 
 
 
Severn Trent Water: Raises no objections to th
[...]
 to fund and submit an independent viability 
appraisal and valuation of costs. The appraisal should set out the residual 
land value based on policy compliant requirements, and additional scenarios 
should demonstrate the variations in contributions to achieve a neutral and 
positive residual land value. 
 
This viability appraisal will be based on jointly agreed input assumptions 
(agreed by the Council and the developer). The developer will need to submit 
evidence of the amount paid for the land – noting that any abnormal payments 
beyond current market values will not be accepted. All assumptions will be 
based on current market conditions as at the date of the grant of planning 
permission.” 
 
The applicant stated that this scheme will not be financially viable if the policy 
position of 25% Affordable Housing had to be met.  They produced their own 
“in house” viability appraisal which showed that the scheme could contribute a 
commuted sum of £50,000 for off-site provision of Affordable Housing.  The 
Council’s Affordable Housing officer disputed some of the costs and 
assumptions, profit levels and other elements of the applicant’s viability 
appraisal.  She felt that the scheme could contribute a greater amount of 
commuted sum, and it was mutually agreed that an Independent viability 
appraisal should be carried out by an external third party. 
 
Following further discussions between the relevant parties it has been agreed 
that £110,000 commuted sum is set.  However, there will be an additional 
overage payment applicable for any rises in sales values from today’s date 
and this will be calculated on an index linked rise in the house market as 
calculated by either the Halifax or the Nationwide Building society and will be 
payable at the end of the financial years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.  
 
 
 
 

Page 55



Other matters: 
 
The concerns raised in respect of land ownership matters, such as the 
proposed location fencing and tree removal on thir
[...]
6, 08, 12-15, 18, 19, 25, 33, 35, 43, 44, 47 
and 48 imposed by RB2012/1428 (Outline application for 
Waverley New Community) including alterations to the Design & 
Access Statement & Parameter Plans, the Surface Water 
Strategy, and with an increase in the trigger points for the 
submission of an alternative transport scheme to the Bus Rapid 
Transit and for improvements to the B6066 High Field 
Spring/Brunel Way. 
 

Recommendation A.        That the Council enter into an agreement with the developer 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the purposes of securing the same obligations as was previously 
secured through Planning Permission RB2012/1428. 

B         Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions outlined below 

 

 

Page 88



 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site occupies an area of approximately 230 hectares and 
comprises the major part of the former Orgreave opencast mining site.  
Opencast mining operations ceased in January 2006 and following restoration 
construction has commenced on the new community comprising of 
approximately 150 dwellings to date. 
 
To the north of the site is 20 hectares of land known as Highfield Commercial 
and beyond is the Advanced Manufacturing Park (AMP) which is 
approximately 40 hectares in area.  Together the separate developments form 
a part of the overall Waverley site. 
 
The site is located equidistance from Rotherham and Sheffield town and city 
centres and is currently primarily accessed off the Sheffield Parkway.  It is 
surrounded by the outlying villages of Catcliffe to the northeast, Treeton to the 
east, Orgreave and Woodhouse Mill to the south and Handsworth to the west.  
The site is bound to the east in part by the River Rother and the 
Rotherham/Chesterfield freight railway line, to the south by the Cranbrook 
housing estate and to the south
[...]
ning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135



Application Number RB2014/0911 

Proposal and 
Location 

Retrospective application for change of use of part of dwelling to 
day nursery for 14 No. places (use class D1), Arborlawn, Carlisle 
Street, Kilnhurst, S64 5UJ 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site relates to a detached dormer bungalow on the southern side of 
Carlisle Street in Kilnhurst known as Arborlawn, which is the first house on the 
street. The surrounding area is predominantly residential and the majority of 
the immediately surrounding plots are detached and of a broadly similar size 
though of differing architecture and appearance. This property has a rear 
garden with an approximate area of 300sqm and has a boundary with 5 other 
residential properties. The property had a side and rear extension in 2007. 
 
 
Background 
 
The site has the following recent planning history: 
RB2007/1733 – Two storey side & front and single storey rear extension to 
existing bungalow – refused 
RB2007/2237 – Two storey side & front and single storey rear extension to 
existing bungalow – granted conditionally 
 
RB2013/1630 – Change of use of part of dwelling to day nursery (use class 
D1) with formation of car park to front – refused. The reasons for refusal were 
as follows: 
 

Page 136



01 
The Council consider that the day nursery with a total of 22 children is of a 
scale and intensity that is out of keeping with the surrounding residential area. 
The level of general disturbance associated with vehicular movements and 
general use of the property is high, including the dropping off and collecting of 
children early in the morning and in the evening. As such the use is 
detrimental to the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties and contrary to 
Policies HG1 ‘Existing Housing Areas’ and ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’ of the 
adopted Rotherham UDP and
[...]
lace in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below) 
(Drawing numbers Planning Statement v3) (received 02/07/2014) 
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
02 
No more than 14 children shall be accommodated at the premises at any one 
time. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of amenity to the nearby residential properties. 
 
03 
The use of the building as a childrens nursery shall only be used between 
Monday to Friday 07:00 – 19:00 hours with no opening on Saturdays, 
Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Page 143



 
Reason 
In the interests of amenity to the nearby residential properties. 
 
04 
The acoustic fence detailed in the Noise Assessment and Planning Statement 
shall be erected within 3 months of this permisison. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of amenity to the nearby residential properties. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
a) The applicant is reminded that the numbers of children should be reduced 
to 14 before the end of September 2014, as after this date the Council has 
authorisation to take future enforcement action against use of the premises for 
22 children from earlier planning refusal RB2013/1630. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Following previous refusals, the applicant and the Local Planning Authority 
engaged in pre application discussions to consider the development before 
the submission of the planning application and what might be acceptable.  
The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was 
amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 144



 

Application Number RB2014/0927 

Proposal and 
Location 

Sub-division of building to create a hot-food takeaway (use class 
A5) in new unit, external alterations including installation of 
ventilation / extraction equipment, erection of bin store and 
formation of 4 no. parking spaces at Against the Grain, Unit 2, 
Greasbrough Street, Masbrough, Rotherham, S60 1RF 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is within a recently constructed flat roofed building on the 
corner of Thames Street and Greasbrough Street approximately 400m north 
of Rotherham town centre.  The building comprises a number of various units. 
 
Thames Street forms the site’s northern boundary, beyond which lies a 
glazing store.  Greasbrough Street forms the site’s western boundary, beyond 
which lies a commercial unit and green-space. 
 
A ‘Topps Tiles’ store and communal car park is located to the south of the 
application site, whilst a mix of commercial units and a religious building are 
situated at the rear. 
 
The application site formed part of a former furniture showroom. 
 
Background 
 
There have been a number of previous planning applications relating to this 
site, none of which are relevant to this current application. 

Page 145



 
Proposal 
 
The application is for the sub-division of the previous furniture showroom and 
to create a hot-food takeaway within the new unit including the external 
alterations to include the installation of ventilation / extraction equipment, 
erection of bin store and formation of 4 no. parking spaces. 
 
The application site will be created through the sub-division of the existing unit 
to create the hot-food takeaway, along with minor alterations and 
enhancements to the exterior of the building to facilitate its future use.  The 
proposed changes comprise the following: 
 

• Retention of existing customer entrance door and installation of new 
tublar handrail along the front (western) elevation; 

• Repair of existing damaged brickwork along the side (northern) 
elevation; 

• Installation of 1 no. fresh air duct intake along the side (northern) 
elevation; 

• Installation of 1 no. air conditioning unit and 1 no. compressor unit 
along

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14 11T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
28th August, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Kaye, 
Middleton, Pitchley, Roche, Roddison, G. A. Russell, Smith, Turner, Tweed and 
Vines. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whysall.  
 
T22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
T23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD HELD ON 7TH AUGUST, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 7th August, 2014, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T24. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

T25. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:- 
 

Demolition of an existing unlisted pair of semi-detached residential 
properties within Letwell Conservation Area and erection of 1 No. 
dwelling at land at 15-17 Gildingwells Road, Letwell for Mr. and Mrs. 
P. Smith (RB2014/0333) 
 
Mrs. S. Smith (Applicant) 

 
Replacement of existing raised patio and wall with new raised patio 
and wall at 2 Blenheim Close Bramley for Mr. and Mrs. J. Dallinson 
(RB2014/0756) 
 
Mr. and Mrs. J. Dallinson (Applicants – statement read out on their 
behalf) 
 
 



12T PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14 

 

 

Retrospective application for change of use of part of dwelling to day 
nursery for 14 No. places (use class D1), Arborlawn, Carlisle Street, 
Kilnhurst for Mr. and Mrs. P. Young (RB2014/0911) 

 
Mrs. Young (Applicant) 
Mr. M. Rix (Objector) 
Mrs. Jackson (Objector) 
Mrs. Harris (Objector) 

 Mr. Harris (Objector) 
  

Erection of 39 No. retirement living (category II type 
accommodation), including provision of communal landscaping 
areas, erection of bin / electric scooter store and sub-station and 
associated external car parking at land at Companions Close, 
Wickersley for McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd. 
(RB2014/0643) 
 
Mrs. H. Fox (on behalf of the Applicant) 
 
Sub-division of building to create a hot-food takeaway (use class A5) 
in new unit, external alterations including installation of ventilation / 
extraction equipment, erection of bin store and formation of 4 No. 
parking spaces at Against the Grain, Unit 2, Greasbrough Street, 
Masbrough for Peter and Paul Eyre (RB2014/0927) 
 
Mr. G. Sutton (on behalf of the Applicant) 
 
Application under Section 73 for a minor material amendment to vary 
conditions 01-06, 08, 12-15, 18, 19, 25, 33, 35, 43, 44, 47 and 48 
imposed by RB2012/1428 (Outline application for Waverley New 
Community) including alterations to the Design and Access 
Statement and Parameter Plans, the Surface Water Strategy, and 
with an increase in the trigger points for the submission of an 
alternative transport scheme to the Bus Rapid Transit and for 
improvements to the B6066 High Field Spring/Brunel Way at 
Waverley New Community Site, High Field Spring, Catcliffe for 
Harworth Estates Ltd (RB2014/0775) 
 
Mr C Martin (on behalf of the Applicant) 

 
(2) That applications RB2014/0012, RB2014/0333, RB2014/0756, 
RB2014/0835 and RB2014/0927 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 
 
(3) (a) That, with regard to application RB2014/0643, the Council shall 
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing a 
commuted sum of £110,000 towards off-site provision of affordable 
housing, with an additional overage payment applicable for any rises in 



PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14 13T 

 

 

sales values from today’s date, calculated on an index linked rise in the 
house market as calculated by either the Halifax or the Nationwide 
Building Society and will be payable at the end of the financial years 
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18;  
 
(3)(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement, the 
Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed development 
subject to the conditions set out in the report now submitted. 
 
(4) That application RB2014/0698 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to the following amended conditions:- 
 
02 
To vary the approved plan to allow an updated elevation detail as shown 
on the 3D visuals. 
 
15, 16 and 20 
To include the wording “Prior to the commencement of each phase of the 
development” to allow the development to be commenced in phases. 
 
(5)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/0775, the Council shall 
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the same 
obligations as was previously secured through planning permission 
RB2012/1428.; and 
 
(5)(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement the 
Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed development subject 
to the conditions set out in the report now submitted. 
 
(6) That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of application 
RB2014/0911 on the grounds that the proposed development:- 
 
- constitutes inappropriate business-use development in a residential 
area;  
- will generate noise from the premises and its adjoining garden area 
which will cause a nuisance within the immediate environment resulting in 
a loss of amenity (quiet enjoyment of their homes) for local residents; and 
- will result in disturbance to local residents caused by vehicles parking 
near to the premises when parents/carers bring their children to the 
nursery and collect them at various times of the day, 
 
but the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Planning Board, be authorised to determine the 
reasons for refusal of this application. 
 
 
 
 



14T PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14 

 

 

T26. UPDATES  
 

 (1) Planning Board tour of completed developments – Members 
discussed the issues arising from the visits of inspection which had taken 
place on 21st August, 2014. 
 
(2) Department for Communities and Local Government - consultation 
about the proposed regulatory changes to the neighbourhood planning 
system introduced via the Localism Act 2011 – it was noted that, in view 
of the very short timescale for responses to this consultation document, 
this Council’s response is to be considered by the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Highways and Street Scene Services and the Planning Board 
will be notified of that response in due course. 
 

 


